

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

GARDINER TRUST CO.-BAR HARBOR & UNION RIVER POWER CO.

Снар. 148

Chapter 148.

An Act to extend the charter of the Gardiner Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Gardiner Trust Company, which were granted by chapter fifty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred five be extended for the period of two years from the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates, successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1907.

Chapter 149.

An Act relating to the Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds for the carrying out of any of its purposes to an amount not exceeding the sum of two million dollars, instead of to an amount not exceeding the sum of one million, two hundred and fifty thousand dollars, as now provided by law. Said bonds, including the increase in issue hereby authorized, may be issued from time to time on such terms and at such rates as said company may deem expedient, and said company may secure the payment of principal and interest of such bonds by appropriate mortgages or deeds of trust on all or any part of its property, franchises, rights and privileges now owned or hereafter acquired.

Section 2. In addition to its purposes as set forth in its certificate of organization approved by the attorney general of the state of Maine, October sixth, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and two, and as extended and enlarged by chapters ten and three hundred and seventy-one of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year nineteen hundred and three, and by chapter two hundred seventy-two of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year nineteen hundred and five, the said Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company is hereby authorized and empowered to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply electricity or electrically trans-

Bar Harbor and Union River Power Co. authorized to issue bonds.

May generate and supply electricity, etc.

Charter extended.

BAR HARBOR AND UNION RIVER POWER CO.

mitted energy or power for any or all-purposes anywhere within the limits of the county of Waldo in said state of Maine; provided, however, that no electricity or electrically transmitted energy or power shall be made, generated, sold, distributed or supplied by the said Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company within the limits of any city or town in said county of Waldo in or to which another company, person or firm are making, generating, selling, distributing or supplying or are authorized to make, generate, sell, distribute or supply gas or electricity or both, unless and until said Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company shall first obtain the consent of such other company, person or firm.

Section 3. Said Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company is further hereby authorized and empowered to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply electricity or electrically transmitted energy or power for any or all purposes, excepting only heating and manufacturing purposes, anywhere within the limits of the town of Hampden in the county of Penobscot in said state of Maine, provided, however, that said Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company shall first obtain the consent of the Bangor Railway and Electric Company so to make, generate, sell, distribute and supply electricity or electrically transmitted energy or power in said town of Hampden.

Section 4. Said Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company is further authorized and empowered to purchase, hold, own and enjoy the franchises, property, rights, privileges, immunities, shares of stock, lands and other securities of any corporation, company, person or firm making, generating, selling, distributing or supplying gas or electricity or both, in the counties of Hancock and Waldo, and in the town of Hampden, in the county of Penobscot, in said state of Maine, under and subject however to sections fifty-six to sixty-seven inclusive of chapter forty-seven of the revised statutes of the said state of Maine, and any such corporation, company, person or firm in said counties of Hancock and Waldo and in the said town of Hampden is hereby authorized and empowered to sell and convey to the said Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company, its franchises, property, rights, privileges, shares of stock, or other securities upon such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed upon by said corporations, companies, persons or firms.

Section 5. Any company or companies making, generating, selling, distributing or supplying, or which are authorized to make, generate, sell, distribute or supply electricity or electrically transmitted energy or power in or to any city or town in which the Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company is

Снар. 149

-proviso,

Exception.

-proviso.

May hold franchises, etc., of other corporations.

Other companies may buy power, etc.

367

MIDDLE INTERVALE TEL. CO.-LAKE NOKOMIS.

Снар. 150

authorized to do business; or any company doing business in any such city or town, which uses electricity or electrically transmitted energy or power in its business, is hereby authorized and empowered to buy electricity or electrically transmitted energy or power from said Bar Harbor and Union River Power Company for the purpose of selling, distributing and supplying it over its own lines for any and all purposes for which it has the power to sell or supply the same, or for use in its own business.

Section 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1907.

Chapter 150.

An Act to make valid the organization of the Middle Intervale Telephone Company, and to legalize its acts and doings.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The organization of the Middle Intervale Telephone Company under the general law, under date of November twelve, nineteen hundred and four, is hereby made valid, and its acts and doings are hereby made legal.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1907.

Chapter 151.

An Act to prevent the pollution of the waters of Lake Nokomis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. No person, firm or corporation shall hereafter build, use or occupy any structure upon or near the shores of lake Nokomis, formerly known as Pillsbury or Nason pond, lying partly in the town of Newport in the county of Penobscot and partly in the town of Palmyra in the county of Somerset, for such purposes or in such manner that the sewage or drainage therefrom shall enter the waters of said lake, or pollute the same.

Section 2. No person shall hereafter throw the body of any dead animal, fish or other offensive material into the waters of said lake, or leave the same where it may be absorbed therein, or leave the same upon the said lake when frozen, nor shall any

Organization and acts made valid.

Further provisions.

Nokomis pond, to prohibit

pollution of waters of.

368